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Context

• Increase data (-use) in education (OECD, 
2013) 

• Teacher Education Colleges —> data use: 
accountability, part of the curriculum 
(Mandinach & Gummer, 2016a en b)
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Research questions
How do teacher trainers pay attention to data use in 

teacher education, how does teacher educators use  
data, and which factors influence this data use? 

1. In which way do teachers educators pay attention to data use 
in their curriculum? 

2. To what extent do teacher educators’ use data for 
accountability, teaching and instructional improvement? 

3. What factors influence the use of data? 
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Data
Information that is collected and organized to represent 
some aspects of the school (Lai & Schildkamp, 2013, p.10). 

▪ Input data: e.g. gender, previous school;  

▪ Outcome data: e.g. assessments results, written and oral 
exams, portfolio’s 

▪ Process: e.g. the curriculum,  
instruction observations 

▪ Context data: eg. data  
on school culture
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Ways of data use in education / examples of data:

Accountability
Rankings,  

drop- out rates

School development
Drop-out rates, test 

results, questionnaires, 
results form intake

Instructional 
improvement

Test results (formative and 
summative), observations
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http://goo.gl/iXWbzS

Schildkamp & Kuiper, 2010

Organisation (e.g. 
management)

Collaboration 
(e.g. teacher 
collaboration)

Data (e.g. quality of 
data)

User (e.g. 
knowledge/skills)

Data use

Factors influencing data use



Method
•Questionnaire	data	use	and	influencing	factors	
•Respondents	from	7	teacher	education	institutes	(N	=	112)	
•Documents	of	5	teacher	education	institutes
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Scale Number of items Reliability
Data characteristics 12 0.86
Characteristics of the user 10 0.84
Characteristics of the organization 15 0.90
Collaboration 8 0.81
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Analysis
•Questionnaire	data:	Regression	analysis	(7	colleges,	ICC	was	very	
low,	no	multilevel	analysis	needed) 

•Analysis	of	curricula:	Qualitative	analysis,	in	a	case-ordered	and	a	
cross-case	ordered	matrix
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How	do	teachers	educators	use	data	in	teacher	education?



How	do	teachers	educators	use	data	in	teacher	education?





Data	for	accountability,	school	development	and	
instructional	improvement?	

Scale Data use for 
accountability

Data use 
for school 
improveme

nt

Data use for 
instructional 
improvement

N 113 113 110
Mean 1.89 2.43 3.33
Median 2.00 2.38 3.31
Modus 2.00 2.33 3.68
St. Deviation 0.39 0.48 0.33
Minimum 1.00 1.00 1.25
Maximum 3.18 3.78 4.00

Note: the lower the score, the higher the use 



What	factors	influence	the	use	of	data?	

R2 F(Sig) Standardised 
coëfficiënts

t Sig.

Data use for 
accountability

0.36 15.43 
(0.000)*

0.27 (D) 
0.30 (G) 
0.23 (S) 
0.03 (O)

3.09 
3.38 
2.12 
0.30

0.003 
0.001 
0.036 
0.767

Data use for school 
improvement

0.53 30.54 
(0.000)*

0.07 (D) 
0.03 (G) 
0.18 (S) 
0.56 (O)

0.87 
0.37 
1.91 
5.81

0.384 
0.713 
0.058 
0.000

Data use for 
instructional 
improvement

0.03 0.69 
(0.599)

0.09 (D) 
-0.12 (G) 
0.03 (S) 
-0.11 (O)

0.81 
-1.10 
0.18 
-0.77

0.421 
0.272 
0.856 
0.440

Table  
Results from the regression analysis 

*  significant for p <0.01; D = Data, User G = S = Working together, O = Organization



Conclusions
• Data use in the curriculum: For most teacher 

educators data-use is part of the curriculum 
• Differences in the place of data use in the 

curriculum, as a results of autonomy 
• Not all components of data use receive equal 

attention (e.g., less attention for data quality)
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Conclusions
• Teacher educators use data for accountability and 

less for school- and instructional improvement 
• Accountability pressure: Improvement needed in 

teacher education colleges 
• User-, data-, organizational characteristics, and 

collaboration influences data use for accountability 
and school development 

• No influencing factors found for data use for 
instructional improvement (low sd?)
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Discussion
• Data use for instruction needs more attention 

• To improve education for future teachers 
• Teacher educators act as a role model 

• Important question: what types of knowledge and 
skills are required of teacher educators? 

• Data literacy 
• Pedagogical Content Knowledge
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Discussion
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