



The use of data by teacher educators in the Netherlands

Do teacher educators practice what they teach?

Erik Bolhuis, Windesheim University of Applied Sciences, The Netherlands Email: <u>e.d.bolhuis@utwente.nl</u>. Joke Voogt, University of Amsterdam & Windesheim University of Applied Sciecnes, The Netherlands. Email: <u>j.m.voogt@uva.nl</u> Kim Schildkamp, University of Twente, The Netherlands. Email: <u>k.schildkamp@utwente.nl</u> Hans Luyten, University of Twente, The Netherlands. Email: <u>j.w.luyten@utwente.nl</u>

Contact details: drs. E.D. Bolhuis, postbus 217, 7500 AE Enschede, The Netherlands. email: e.d.bolhuis@utwente.nl.





Context

- Increase data (-use) in education (OECD, 2013)
- Teacher Education Colleges —> data use: accountability, part of the curriculum (Mandinach & Gummer, 2016a en b)



Research questions

datateams

How do teacher trainers pay attention to data use in teacher education, how does teacher educators use data, and which factors influence this data use?

- 1. In which way do teachers educators pay attention to data use in their curriculum?
- 2. To what extent do teacher educators' use data for accountability, teaching and instructional improvement?
- 3. What factors influence the use of data?



datateams

Data

Information that is collected and organized to represent some aspects of the school (Lai & Schildkamp, 2013, p.10).

- Input data: e.g. gender, previous school;
- Outcome data: e.g. assessments results, written and oral exams, portfolio's
- Process: e.g. the curriculum, instruction observations
- Context data: eg. data on school culture





Ways of data use in education / examples of data:

datateams

Accountability	Rankings, drop- out rates	
School development	Drop-out rates, test results, questionnaires, results form intake	
Instructional improvement	Test results (formative and summative), observations	



http://goo.gl/iXWbzS

datateams

Factors influencing data use





datateams

Method

- Questionnaire data use and influencing factors
- Respondents from 7 teacher education institutes (N = 112)
- Documents of 5 teacher education institutes

Scale	Number of items	Reliability
Data characteristics	12	0.86
Characteristics of the user	10	0.84
Characteristics of the organization	15	0.90
Collaboration	8	0.81





Analysis

- Questionnaire data: Regression analysis (7 colleges, ICC was very low, no multilevel analysis needed)
- Analysis of curricula: Qualitative analysis, in a case-ordered and a cross-case ordered matrix



datateams

Data-use in curriculum TE





datateams

How do teachers educators use data in teacher education?

Hours spent on data-use in TE







In how many years is data use taught?







Data for accountability, school development and instructional improvement?

Scale	Data use for accountability	Data use for school improveme nt	Data use for instructional improvement
Ν	113	113	110
Mean	1.89	2.43	3.33
Median	2.00	2.38	3.31
Modus	2.00	2.33	3.68
St. Deviation	0.39	0.48	0.33
Minimum	1.00	1.00	1.25
Maximum	3.18	3.78	4.00

Note: the lower the score, the higher the use





What factors influence the use of data?

	R2	F(Sig)	Standardised coëfficiënts	t	Sig.
Data use for accountability	0.36	15.43 (0.000)*	0.27 (D) 0.30 (G) 0.23 (S) 0.03 (O)	3.09 3.38 2.12 0.30	0.003 0.001 0.036 0.767
Data use for school improvement	0.53	30.54 (0.000)*	0.07 (D) 0.03 (G) 0.18 (S) 0.56 (O)	0.87 0.37 1.91 5.81	0.384 0.713 0.058 0.000
Data use for instructional improvement	0.03	0.69 (0.599)	0.09 (D) -0.12 (G) 0.03 (S) -0.11 (O)	0.81 -1.10 0.18 -0.77	0.421 0.272 0.856 0.440

TableResults from the regression analysis

* significant for p <0.01; D = Data, User G = S = Working together, O = Organization



Conclusions

- Data use in the curriculum: For most teacher educators data-use is part of the curriculum
- Differences in the place of data use in the curriculum, as a results of autonomy
- Not all components of data use receive equal attention (e.g., less attention for data quality)



Conclusions

- Teacher educators use data for accountability and less for school- and instructional improvement
- Accountability pressure: Improvement needed in teacher education colleges
- User-, data-, organizational characteristics, and collaboration influences data use for accountability and school development
- No influencing factors found for data use for instructional improvement (low sd?)



Discussion

- Data use for instruction needs more attention
 - To improve education for future teachers
 - Teacher educators act as a role model
- Important question: what types of knowledge and skills are required of teacher educators?
 - Data literacy
 - Pedagogical Content Knowledge





Discussion





Literature

- DeVellis, R. F. (2012). Scale development: Theory and applications (3th Ed). Thousands Oaks (CA): Sage publications.
- Lai, M.K., & Schildkamp, K. (2012). Data-based decision making: An overview. In: Schildkamp, K., Lai, M.K., & Earl, L. (Eds.), Data-based decision making in education: Challenges and opportunities. London: Springer.
- Mandinach, E. B., & Gummer, E. S. (2016, February 3). What does it mean for teachers to be data literate: Laying out the skills, knowledge, and dispositions. Teacher and Teacher Education XX, .http://doi.org/10.1016/j.tate.2016.07.011
- Mandinach, E. B., & Gummer, E. S. (2016). Data Literacy for Educators: Making It Count in Teacher Preparation and Practice. Teachers College Press.
- Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD). (2013). Synergies for better learning: An international perspective on evaluation and assessment. Paris: OECD.
- Schildkamp, K., & Kuiper, W. (2010). Data-informed curriculum reform: Which data, what purposes, and promoting and hindering factors. *Teaching and Teacher Education*, *26*(3), 482–496.
- Schildkamp, K., Poortman, C.L., Luyten, H., & Ebeler, J. (In press). Factors promoting and hindering data-based decision making in schools.